ORDINANCE NO.	, SERIES 2022

A RESOLUTION CHANGING THE ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING DATE OF THE METRO COUNCIL FROM JANUARY 2, 2023 TO JANUARY 3, 2023.

## SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL PRESIDENT DAVID JAMES

WHEREAS, through Resolution No. 012, Series 2022 the Metro Council approved its regular meeting schedule for 2022 and included its 2023 organizational meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Metro Council wishes to change its regularly scheduled organizational meeting for 2023 from January 2, 2023 to January 3, 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, Metro Council Rule 3.01 requires the Metro Council to adopt a resolution, by two-thirds vote, to change the date and time of a regular meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT ("METRO COUNCIL") AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I:** The Metro Council hereby changes the date and time of its regular Organizational Metro Council meeting for 2023 from January 2, 2023 to January 3, 2023.

**SECTION II:** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval or otherwise becoming law.

Sonya Harward	David James
Metro Council Clerk	President of the Council
	Approval Date

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:**

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

By:	
DATE OF MALES OF STREET PARTY Time Of Street Party Control of the Landson Control of the La	1.1

R-156-22 Metro Council Meeting Date/Time Change for January 2023 - hh